Company’s global operations with respect to the method of inventory accounting, improves financial reporting by better
reflecting the current value of inventory on the Consolidated Balance Sheets, more closely aligns the flow of physical
inventory with the accounting for the inventory, provides better matching of revenues and expenses, aligns the
Company's external reporting of inventory with its internal forecasting and budgeting for inventory, and improves
transparency with how the market evaluates performance, including better comparability with many of the Company’s
peers. The Company applied this change in method of inventory costing by retrospectively adjusting the prior period
financial statements. The cumulative effect of this accounting change resulted in a $84,138 increase in retained earnings
as of January 1, 2013.

51

As a result of the retrospective adjustment of the change in accounting principle, certain amounts in the Company's
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive loss for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
were adjusted as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2014 Year Ended December 31, 2013

As
originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

Cost of materials (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization) $ 746,443 $ 3,965 $ 750,408 $ 779,208 $ 8,918 $ 788,126
Operating loss (98,874) (3,965) (102,839) (15,672) (8,918) (24,590)
Loss before income taxes and equity in
earnings (losses) of joint venture (143,745) (3,965) (147,710) (60,744) (8,918) (69,662)
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,353) (19,278) (20,631) (19,795) (3,347) (23,142)
Loss before equity in earnings (losses)
of joint venture (142,392) 15,313 (127,079) (40,949) (5,571) (46,520)
Net loss (134,701) 15,313 (119,388) (33,962) (5,571) (39,533)
Basic and diluted loss per common
share $ (5.77) $ 0.66 $ (5.11) $ (1.46) $ (0.24) $ (1.70)
Change in unrecognized pension and
postretirement benefit costs (21,445) 8,449 (12,996) 4,623 — 4,623
Other comprehensive (loss) income (26,822) 8,449 (18,373) 2,328 — 2,328
Comprehensive loss (161,523) 23,762 (137,761) (31,634) (5,571) (37,205)

The Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2014 was adjusted as follows:

December 31, 2014

As
originally
reported

Effect of
change As adjusted

Inventories $ 236,932 $ 122,698 $ 359,630
Deferred income tax liability 8,360 20,369 28,729
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings (29,424) 93,880 64,456
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (45,565) 8,449 (37,116)

The consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 were adjusted as
follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2014 Year Ended December 31, 2013

As
originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

Net loss $(134,701) $ 15,313 $(119,388) $ (33,962) $ (5,571) $ (39,533)
Deferred income taxes 184 (19,278) (19,094) (24,089) (3,347) (27,436)
Increase (decrease) from changes in
inventories (26,941) 3,965 (22,976) 87,316 8,918 96,234

The current replacement cost of inventories at the Company's Plastics segment which are accounted for under the
LIFO method exceeded book value by $2,462 and $2,682 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

52

The Company maintains an allowance for excess and obsolete inventory. The excess and obsolete inventory allowance
is determined through the specific identification of material, adjusted for expected scrap value to be received, based
on previous sales experience.

Excess and obsolete inventory allowance activity is presented in the table below:

2015 2014 2013

Balance, beginning of year $ 19,513 $ 9,579 $ 10,013